adjustment of $126 to reduce beginning retained earnings. This cumulative adjustment relates to a shift in the timing of revenue recognition of
dispensing prescription drugs for home delivery from the date the drugs are shipped under the Company�s previous accounting policy to the date
the drugs are physically delivered (which better reflects when control transfers) under the new accounting policy adopted in connection with
Topic 606. The effect of this change is not significant as there is a very short timeframe from the shipment date to the physical delivery date of
the prescription drugs. Additionally, in the PBM segment, prior to the adoption of Topic 606, revenue related to certain contracts was previously
recognized on a net basis as the Company was considered to be acting as an agent in the transactions. The Company reassessed the principal
versus agent criteria under Topic 606 and determined under the new guidance that the Company is considered to be acting as principal in these
transactions and, effective January 1, 2018, began to recognize revenue on a gross basis.

As a result of applying the modified retrospective transition method, the following condensed consolidated balance sheet line items were
adjusted as of January 1, 2018:

As Reported As Adjusted
December 31, 2017 Adjustment January 1, 2018

Receivables, net $ 332,091 $ (6,483) $ 325,608
Inventories 206,603 6,313 212,916
Total current assets 634,070 (170) 633,900
Total assets 1,940,423 (170) 1,940,253
Accrued expenses � Other 20,560 (44) 20,516
Total current liabilities 651,457 (44) 651,413
Total liabilities 1,190,922 (44) 1,190,878

Edgar Filing: Diplomat Pharmacy, Inc. - Form 10-Q

13

Retained earnings 91,816 (126) 91,690
Total shareholders� equity 749,501 (126) 749,375
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 1,940,423 (170) 1,940,253

8

Edgar Filing: Diplomat Pharmacy, Inc. - Form 10-Q

14

Table of Contents

The following table compares the reported condensed consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the three months ended
June 30, 2018 to the as adjusted amounts had the previous revenue accounting guidance remained in effect:

As Reported
For the Three
Months Ended

As Adjusted
For the Three
Months Ended

June 30, 2018 Adjustment June 30, 2018
Net sales $ 1,416,078 $ (94,546) $ 1,321,532
Cost of sales (1,317,662) 94,552 (1,223,110)
Gross profit 98,416 6 98,422
Income from operations 7,774 6 7,780
(Loss) income before income taxes (2,224) 6 (2,218)
Income tax expense (1,740) (2) (1,742)
Net (loss) income (3,964) 4 (3,960)
Net (loss) income attributable to Diplomat Pharmacy, Inc. (3,964) 4 (3,960)
Total comprehensive loss (4,926) 4 (4,922)

The following table compares the reported condensed consolidated balance sheet, statement of operations and statement of cash flows as of and
for the six months ended June 30, 2018 to the as adjusted amounts had the previous revenue accounting guidance remained in effect:

As Reported As of
and For the Six
Months Ended

As Adjusted As of
and For the Six
Months Ended

June 30, 2018 Adjustment June 30, 2018
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Receivables, net $ 349,845 $ 8,347 $ 358,192
Inventories 170,175 (8,044) 162,131
Total current assets 545,392 303 545,695
Total assets 1,817,870 303 1,818,173
Accrued expenses � Other 22,005 79 22,084
Total current liabilities 596,772 79 596,851
Total liabilities 1,060,398 79 1,060,477
Retained earnings 87,276 224 87,500
Total shareholders� equity 757,472 224 757,696
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 1,817,870 303 1,818,173

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Comprehensive Loss:
Net sales $ 2,758,562 $ (192,436) $ 2,566,126
Cost of sales (2,569,768) 192,569 (2,377,199)
Gross profit 188,794 133 188,927
Income from operations 16,465 133 16,598
(Loss) income before income taxes (3,543) 133 (3,410)
Income tax expense (871) (35) (906)
Net (loss) income (4,414) 98 (4,316)
Net (loss) income attributable to Diplomat Pharmacy, Inc. (4,414) 98 (4,316)
Total comprehensive loss (5,376) 98 (5,278)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:
Net (loss) income $ (4,414) $ 98 $ (4,316)
Accounts receivable (change) (22,732) (8,347) (31,079)

Edgar Filing: Diplomat Pharmacy, Inc. - Form 10-Q

15

Inventories (change) 36,407 8,044 44,451
Other assets and liabilities (change) 1,448 205 1,653

9

Edgar Filing: Diplomat Pharmacy, Inc. - Form 10-Q

16

Table of Contents

See the Revenue section in Note 4 for additional disclosures required under Topic 606.

Derivatives and Hedging

In August 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-12, Derivatives and Hedging (Topic 815): Targeted Improvements to Accounting for Hedging
Activities (�ASU 2017-12�). ASU 2017-12 aligns hedge accounting with risk management activities and simplifies the requirement to qualify for
hedge accounting. ASU 2017-12 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after December 15, 2018, including interim periods within those